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many producls. We can supply them with those product. This will save us from the lizbility 1o this huge dollar loan which will be a burden on us. It will be difficult for us to find the huge dollar amount.

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir,
Iraq is a Member of the OPEC and whatever decision is taken by the OPEC countries also applies to Iraq and Irag presumably will fall in line with them. Wec had recently had certain delegations from Trag visit our country. We are trying to step up our exports and whatever we can export that, of course, will be as barter of the money earnted {rom our exports and will go towards the payment of oil bill.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Sir. my specific point was not answered, that is my difficulty. You see, the International Oil Companies add another 5 or 6 per barrel to the price hike of the OPEC. 1 want to know whether we will be getting oil at the price hike registered by the OPEC or 5 or 6 per barrel over and above that, as fixed by the International Oil Companies.

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN : No,
Sir. We will have to pay whatever the OPEC decides.

%155, [Transferred to the 3rd May, 1974.]

Loss to Railways due to subversive activities and violent agitations

*]156. SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-
KARNI :
SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR : §

SHRI SWAISINGH SISODIA:
SHRIMATI RATHNABAI
SREENIVASA RAO:

SHRI M. S. ABDUL KHADER:

will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the amount of loss suffered by the Railways due to subversive activities and violent agitations during 1973-74; and

(b) what steps Government have taken to prevent recutrence of such activities in future?

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Sushila Shankar Adivarekar.
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THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a) Rs. 13 Crores approximatcly.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha .

'
Statement 5

Steps Taken by Government to prevent losses to Railways duc to subversive activites and violenr agitatons in future

(1) The Security branch of the Raifways keeps close liaison with the Executive and Intelligence branches of the State police and thev exchange information regarding mutters affecting the running of the Railways and Protection of important installations.

(2) Guarding of vulnerable points and patrolling of the track in vulnerable sections is tuken up by the State Police or the Railway Protection Force as the case may be, when trouble is apprehended.

(3) In addition to strengthening the security arrangements at Railway stations, in areas where trouble is likely to occur, action is taken by the Government Railway Police and the Railway Protection Force to escor! trains on affected sections,

(4) The local Police arrange patrolling near Railway Stations and the Railway track adjoining educational institutions when required.

(5) Steps are also taken to project before the " public the baneful effects of national assets like Railway property.

(6) Press communiques/special articles/bro-
chures are being issued by the Railway Board and thc Zonal Railways as a preventive measure for such damage/ destruction of Railway property.
Radio talks are also given by Officers and others. The subject is also brought up in the National Railway Users’
Consultative Council meetings, seeking their co-operation in this respect. -

(7) The Indian Railways Act, 1890 has been amended in order to makc the punishment for destruction of Raifway property more deterrent,

1l
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SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR : Sir, the loss of property and damages to the property in the Railways by the subversive activities is not of recent origin. Tt is continuing since last many years. I would like to know from the hon. Minister why close co-operation between the Railway Police and the State Police has not been established all these years. Rather than exchange the information, why concrete and constructive ‘steps arc not taken to stop these activities?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Sir, so far we have been having close co-operation from the State Government Police. G.R.P. as a matter of fact represents the State Governments and we have been getting good assis-
‘fance. But, it is also a fact that pilferage or loss or thefts are still there. That is why we held a conference of the Home Ministers and Chief Ministers some time dback and we decided to evolve some methods to check this. We have succeeded also.

This year the total cost has come down to more than Rs. 40 to
50 lakhs but that is not enough.

We have to go a long way to eliminate this evil |

At mad fag fesifear amAe
qEr ST T FAFTL TAIEH 9T @V E say fafed grar 2 fF 1aadz = g
WX 3T TEFA HF 37 A FT 707
TF &Y & | HF ATAY 39 IHIT H Sy
SR € fF W § quem A
| AT AT A AITF ALY THAY
fF @ # moE Y gen 1 A 9w
HI WA FT TTH TF EY B F fogs
<t A far smay ?

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Because they themselves are involved in the pilferage.

WM Qo gAo faw AT F owR
e 1A BT AT E 1 AroMTTo Fro Yoy
7 AT § A TET FF 77 AR O
gfers 1 FTH 1 AT 7, qEEH T,
A FT WHEST FT, Frorefie a7 |
o Yo THo FT FTH IAF #T a1ef
FT W FETE | DG F ox A

[RAJYA SABHA]
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FUTAE &1 AgwERE 7 gwslo
AT7o dTo FYAETT qgHT ATEAE ATFE
ST BIAM AT § A IHHT HATAAI
F7 8T | -

SHRIMATI RATHNABAI SREENIVASA
RAO: I would like to know: What was the total amount of loss suffered by the Railways during the recent Andhra Pradesh agitation and whether steps are being taken to rebuild the railway stations or to replace the other properties that were destroyed. ?

SHRT L. N. MISHRA : Unfortunately,
Sir, the break-up is not with me with regard (o the loss suffered by Andhra Pradesh but the amount was considerable.

SHRI K. N. DHULAP: Mcmbers of the Railway Protection Force and the anti-social elements, both are hand in glove with each other. Has this thing come to the notice of the hon. Minister and if so, what steps have been taken by the Government.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA :This is very wild allegation and I will hke to repudiate it and pay compliments to the Territorial Army and the Railway Protection Force.
They have been doing commendable job and T have every appreciation for our Railway Protection Force.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA:
During the course of my tour of the country as a member of the Railway Convention Committee I met some Divisional Superintendents of the Railways and they said that generally there is a dual control.
The RPF chief in the Division and the Divisional Superintendent are two different authorities and it is generally assumed that if the Divisional Superintendent also gets some authority over the RPF, perhaps the work of the RPF would be comparatively better. Is the hon. Minister aware of any such suggestion or will he take into consideration that only one authority in one division may be set under the Divisional Superintendent and the Railway Protection chief may work in his cooperation?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Cooperation is necessary in the same manner as the cooperation between the Superintnedent of Police and the District Magistrate in civil administration is necessary. They ate more or less on the same lines,

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA: My guestion is : As the D.M. is above the Supcrintendent of Police, the Divisional Superintedent should alco be above the Railway Protection Force chief.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : From ihe administrative angle it is all right, that is a provision but from the RPF angle the RPF chicf is the head of th: RPF.

st SEIMEAIT @R : ARG S nfqrfaa & ¥ fag 30 F3T W A gifrr amgsi g agiz ) & ag St
1gaT § fF 7 S 30 FUT T F AT-
T WO I A == A 2 g Ay
=q ¥ fra qai 7 fearws Fgangy,
T FEHTE F 51 7 grfaar gd o

T A% &1 7 qg Al TAMEAT ATET
g B, & wfy fafa wdt 2 @ A, 7@
ft TSt aet & sfafl 1 e
FT ZH GHT FN KT AATLERAT
T FT A T @ 8 @ ArEEAl
7 g gefa & faaro # fav @
FT X AT T FATAT AT |

st gde TAo fAw : AT &g
76! A & 1 A aF qIRT ¥ SRS
g% ot HreE g0 @1 &, sAdm
F g A fraq 1 @ | o\
g1 &t |9 STET TFIE T F1 T
2 F are A FT T F ) R ag WA
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wHEd A9 FE )
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*iY g0 GHo faN : JZ FAT HIWT agi werar o afyw 3Fr oamar §OfE
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AT, TUY, qT, To fro 7 ff P 93 gEiAgwe &1 gaw
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ARA ¥ BE ARA A A g
g3 ATATR FART A T 2
Jg ATET 13 TS TEN W TEr g |
g A A fgamg A g 5 13 #1309
F AIFT 130 FUT d&aA1 & | Faf
T FT 1 FUT FT THAA g7 2 agi
AW AN 10 FAS T THAW AT ¢ |
AT ST AT 7 IH 9L gH AAA T
F1 It FGT

£-

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I know from the hon. Minister or the Deputy Minister—probably the Deputy Minister is carrying on negotiations with the Railway unions— because that day
Mr. Niren Ghosh on the Calling Attention said that the Railways can pay if they can work in a way that pilferage does not take place which comes to about Rs. 100 crores or something likc that about which Mr. Goray also said but unfortunately some Railway employees are in league in the pilferage—whether the Minister has discussed with the Railway unions thatsavings can be effected if the Railway employees are themselves made responsible for any loss or pilferage or violence where they are concerned and thissaving can be made and this money thus saved can be considered for paymentto them ? 1 want to know whether this question which was raised by Mr. Niren Ghosh and Mr. Goray has been examined by the Minister and discussed with the Union ?

SHRI L.N. MISHRA : Sofar as this particular question is ccncerncd, we keve not talked to the Union and I think at least in the coming few days it will not be possible for us to go info this matter. We have a number of other problems to sert out with them. But itis a good suggestion and we will try to examine it.

Mimal ST FRT ST oA
T FZEHE | aarar 5 T oroet 4y

THATT TENA & A0 0% 7 ey ww
| ¥ & fou nwdsdz fem o & @
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FTAAT ATEA £ 5 AAEr w0 AFAH
21 war, feAa oA Fowmad adr 4y
g

s gdo UAo fA @ WFH =
20, g%7 g2 g | WiFT Q1 AR O
af 2 v faadt & I gE o afwa
TFTH FATT TG Z |
*157. [The questioner (Shri Jagdish Prasad

Mathur) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 34-42 infra.]

*158. [The questioner (Shri Yogendra Sharma) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 41-42  infra,]

Grants to Maharashtra and Gujarat for Rural Electrification

*159. SHRIMATI SUSHILA
SHANKAR ADIVAREKAR :t
SHRIMATI RATHNABALI :
SREENIVASA RAO :
SHRIMATI SUMITRA
G. KULKARNI :

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state :

1

(a) the amount of grants given to Maharashtra and Gujarat under the Rural Electrification programme during the last two years; and

(b) whether the allocations have been

fully utilised ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRA-
SAD): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement piteA

The programme of rural electrification is financed by the State Governments out of their State Plan Outlays. No grants are given by the Central Government, However, additiveloan finances are provided by the Rural Electrification Corporation to the State Electricity Boards for implementation of their rural electrification schemes. Duringthe lasttwo years the tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Sushila Shankar Adivarekar. -
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Corporation has s2ncticne¢ the followirg assistance to Mehare:l tic 1 d Gujarat State Electricity Bcards :—

(Rs. in crores)

State . Number Amount
of
Schemes
Maharashtra .
1972-73 . 17 8-86
1973-74 . 10 341
Gujarat '
1972-73 < 11 3:52
1973-74 . 4 0-91

(b) Theschemes sancticned by the Rural Electrification Corporaticn are phased for completion over a pericd ranging up to 5years. The disbursement of the loanis made in instalments according to the phasing and progress of the scheme, The amount disbursed up-to-date to Maharashtra and Gujarat Elcctricity Beerds for the schemes sanctioned during 1972-73 and 1973-74 are as under :—

(Rs. in crores)

Schemes Schemes
sanctioned sanc-
in 1972-73 tioned

in
1973-74
Maharashtra . 5-86 1-46
Gujarat . 1-51 0-34
Balance amounts will be disbursed according to the progress in the subsequent years.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR : Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister how many total schemes were submitted by the Maharashira Government and do they keep a proper check asto what schemes were submitted and how many of themn were sanctioned.

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD:
Ido not have the break-up of the schemes sent by Maharashtrta end Gujeret State Govenments to the Rural FElectrificaticn Corporation but1 have given the number of schemes which we have sancticned in 1972-73 and 1973.74.

